PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ELIN Corporation	03/08/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tech Licensing, LLC
Street Address:	16901 North Dallas Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 230
City:	Addison
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75001

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5802281

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (410)822-6339

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ndhondt@marqera.com Correspondent Name: Albert B. Greco, Jr.

Address Line 1: 16901 North Dallas Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 230

Addison, TEXAS 75001 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Albert Greco

Total Attachments: 9

source=Elin Corporation p1#page1.tif

source=Elin Corporation p.2#page1.tif

source=Elin Corporation p.3#page1.tif

source=Elin Corporation p.3#page2.tif

source=Elin Corporation p.3#page3.tif

source=Elin Corporation p.3#page4.tif

501114061

PATENT

REEL: 024045 FRAME: 0937

source=Elin Corporation p.3#page5.tif source=Elin Corporation p.3#page6.tif source=Elin Corporation p.3#page7.tif

RELEASE

This Release of Security Interest (this "Release") dated as of March 8, 2010, is by ELIN Corporation ("ELIN"), as assignee of Silicon Valley Bank ("SVB").

- A. WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated December 5, 2001 (the "Viseon Obligations"), SVB did enter into a Collateral Assignment, Patent Mortgage and Security Agreement of even date with Viseon, Inc. ("Viseon"), by which Viseon granted SVB a security interest (the "Security Interest") in certain Collateral (the "Collateral") to secure Viseon's performance thereunder.
- B. WHEREAS, SVB did assign, intact with all exhibits and schedules, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Viseon Obligations and all underlying and ancillary agreements entered into in accordance therewith, specifically including the Collateral Assignment, Patent Mortgage and Security Agreement, to ELIN Corporation, a Delaware corporation, by way of an Assignment of Note and Liens dated June 26, 2003, and ELIN became the sole owner and holder of the Security Interest in the Collateral created by and existing pursuant to the Collateral Assignment, Patent Mortgage and Security Agreement.
- C. WHEREAS, Viseon did assign the entire right, title and interest in and to the Collateral to Long White Ash, a Nevada corporation, by way of an Assignment dated March 15, 2007, and Long White Ash did subsequently assign the entire right, title and interest in and to the Collateral to Tech Licensing, LLC ("Tech Licensing"), a Nevada limited liability company, by way of an Assignment dated August 17, 2009, and Tech Licensing, LLC is the current Assignee and owner of the Collateral.
- D. WHEREAS, in connection with the sale of the "Patent Rights" (as defined below), Tech Licensing, LLC has requested that ELIN release any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, and ELIN wishes to release any and all such right, title and interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, ELIN does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally release any and all right, title and interest of any kind that exists today or may exist in the future in and to the following Collateral (the "Patent Rights") and all rights therein of any type or description including, without limitation: the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, including all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154 and any and all letters patent issuing from any continuing, divisional, and continuation-in-part applications; any requests for continuing examination, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations of the foregoing; the Patent Rights, including any and all past, present, and future causes of action and other enforcement actions (including, without limitation, for injunctive remedies and relief) and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to any of the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present, or future infringements or dilutions. The release of the Patent Rights includes all documents related to the conception, diligence and reduction to practice of the inventions disclosed in the Patent Rights and all domestic and international patent filing documents.

This Release is governed by the law of the State of Delaware, excluding its choice of law principles to the contrary. This Release shall be binding upon ELIN and its successors and assigns and inures to the benefit of purchaser of the Patent Rights and its successors and assigns. To the extent a court of competent jurisdiction would apply the law of the State of Delaware notwithstanding the express selection of the laws of the State of Delaware, ELIN acknowledges that it is aware that it may hereafter discover facts different from or in addition to what it now knows, believes or suspects to be true with respect to the matters herein released, that such facts may give rise to claims, causes of action, damages, consequences or results that are unforeseen or unsuspected, and that ELIN is nonetheless giving up its rights, and the releases in this Release Agreement will be and remain in effect in all respects as complete, general releases, notwithstanding any such different or additional facts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ELIN Corporation has caused this Release to be executed as of the date set forth above.

ELIN C	CORPORATION	
	assignee of Silicon Valley Bank	
Ву:	Cuti L. Suns	
	VICE, L. SAWERS	
	Seeremas	
Date:	3/5/10	

EXHIBIT A

<u>Jurisdiction</u>	<u>Title</u>	Appl. Number	<u>Filing Date</u>	<u>Issue No.</u>	<u>Issue Date</u>
US	Peripheral audio/video communication system that interfaces with a host computer and determines format of coded audio/video signals	08/302,108	09/07/1994	5,802,281	09/01/1998
US	Peripheral video conferencing system with control unit that controls presentation of remote video signal through the output connector	09/019,114	02/05/1998	6,073,192	06/06/2000
US	Peripheral video conferencing system with control unit that adjusts the transmission bandwidth of the communication channel	09/561,159	04/28/2000	6,397,275	05/28/2002
US	Peripheral video conferencing system	10/027,660	12/19/2001	6,654,825	11/25/2003
US	Peripheral video conferencing system with control unit that modifies size of a video window on a display device	10/028,544	12/19/2001	6,519,662	02/11/2003
US	Peripheral video conferencing system	10/325,127	12/19/2002		
US	Peripheral video conferencing system	11/152,837	06/14/2005		
US	Peripheral video conferencing system	90/007,919	02/06/2006	6,397,275 C1	02/03/2009
WO	Peripheral video conferencing system	PCT/US95/11390	09/07/1995		
AT	Peripheral video conferencing system	EP95932439.3	09/07/1995		
AU	Peripheral video conferencing system	35484/95	09/07/1995		
BE	Peripheral video conferencing system	EP95932439.3	09/07/1995	0780044	06/04/2003
CH	Peripheral video conferencing system	EP95932439.3	09/07/1995	0780044	06/04/2003
CN	Peripheral video conferencing system	19951095463	09/07/1995		
DE	Peripheral video conferencing system	19956030991	09/07/1995	69530991	06/04/2003
DK	Peripheral video conferencing system	EP95932439.3	09/07/1995	0780044	06/04/2003
EP	Peripheral video conferencing system	95932439.3	09/07/1995	0780044	06/04/2003
ES	Peripheral video conferencing system	EP95932439.3	09/07/1995	0780044	06/04/2003
FR	Peripheral video conferencing system	EP95932439.3	09/07/1995	0780044	06/04/2003

GB	Peripheral video conferencing	EP95932439.3	09/07/1995	0780044	06/04/2003
	system				
GR	Peripheral video conferencing system	EP95932439.3	09/07/1995	0780044	06/04/2003
ΙE	Peripheral video conferencing system	EP95932439.3	09/07/1995	0780044	06/04/200
IT	Peripheral video conferencing system	EP95932439.3	09/07/1995	0780044	06/04/200
LU	Peripheral video conferencing system	EP95932439.3	09/07/1995	0780044	06/04/200
MC	Peripheral video conferencing system	EP95932439.3	09/07/1995	0780044	06/04/200
NL	Peripheral video conferencing system	EP95932439.3	09/07/1995	0780044	06/04/200
PT	Peripheral video conferencing system	EP95932439.3	09/07/1995	0780044	06/04/200
SE	Peripheral video conferencing system	EP95932439.3	09/07/1995	0780044	06/04/200
SG	Peripheral video conferencing system	19970009468	09/07/1995		
US	Household broadband information appliance	60/592,651	07/30/2004		
US	Always-on audio/visual communication network device	60/592,793	07/30/2004		
US	Disparate network communications integration device	60/592,845	07/30/2004		
US	A/V communication network	60/592,847	07/30/2004		
US	Household broadband information appliance	11/184,030	07/30/2004		
US	Disparate network communications integration device	11/184,031	07/30/2004		
US	Optical command telecommunications device	11/184,032	07/30/2004		
US	AV communication network	11/184,033	07/30/2004		
US	Method of providing A/V telecommunications to consumers	60/598,504	08/03/2004		
US	Method of providing A/V telecommunications to consumers	11/184,034	08/03/2004		
US	On-demand audio visual programming on a two-way telecommunications device	60/598,650	08/04/2004		
US	On-demand audio visual programming on a two-way telecommunications device	11/184,035	08/04/2004		
US	On-screen information management system for A/V telecommunications terminal	60/599,152	08/05/2004		
US	On-screen information management system for A/V telecommunications terminal	11/184,036	08/05/2004		
US	Method of commerce on an A/V telecommunication device	60/599,615	08/06/2004		

US	Demographic advertisement on an	60/599,617	08/06/2004	
	A/V telecommunications system			
US	Networked media bridge for A/V	60/599,619	08/06/2004	
	telecommunications	55,555,525	33,23,233.	
US	Method of developing a voice-over-	60/599,694	08/06/2004	
00	internet-protocol network	00,333,031	03/03/2301	
US	Integrated digital media server and	60/599,706	08/06/2004	
03	A/V telecommunication device	00,333,700	00,00,2001	
US	Formatting media for delivery to an	60/599,710	08/06/2004	
	A/V telecommunication device	55,555,725	33,23,233 :	
US	Method of providing customer	60/599,725	08/06/2004	
	service with an A/V	00,000,720	33,33,233.	
	telecommunication device			
US	Method of providing advertising to	60/599,727	08/06/2004	
03	an A/V telecommunication device	00/333,727	00/00/2004	
US	Method of providing content to an	60/599,728	08/06/2004	
03	A/V telecommunication device	00/333,720	00/00/2004	
US	Interchangeable display for an A/V	60/599,967	08/09/2004	
03	telecommunication device	00,333,307	00,00,2004	
US	Integrated digital camera and	60/599,969	08/09/2004	
03	handset for an A/V	00,333,303	00/03/2004	
	telecommunication device			
US	Wireless handset for an A/V	60/599,970	08/09/2004	
03	telecommunication device	00/333,370	00/05/2004	
US	Video answering on an A/V	60/600,011	08/09/2004	
03	telecommunication device	00,000,011	00/03/2004	
US	Private broadcasting network for an	60/600,013	08/09/2004	
03	A/V telecommunication device	00,000,013	00/03/2004	
US	Method of collecting demographic	60/600,034	08/09/2004	
03	data from an A/V	00,000,034	00/05/2004	
	telecommunication device			
US	Wireless video camera for an A/V	60/600,098	08/09/2004	
03	telecommunication device	00,000,030	00,00,2004	
US	Caller identification for an A/V	60/600,265	08/10/2004	
03	telecommunication device	00,000,203	00/10/2004	
US	Integrated internet radio receiver	60/600,285	08/10/2004	
03	and A/V telecommunication device	00,000,203	00/10/2004	
US	Integrated coupon server and A/V	60/600,286	08/10/2004	
	telecommunication device	00,000,000	33, 23, 233 .	
US	Digital video caller identification on	60/600,287	08/10/2004	
	an A/V telecommunication device	,,	3, 23, 233 :	
US	Integrated voice-over-internet-	60/600,299	08/10/2004	
	protocol multiple terminal adapter	,,		
	and A/V telecommunication device			
US	Method of delivering synchronized	60/600,408	08/10/2004	
	content to an A/V		,,	
	telecommunication device			
US	Integrated resource management	60/600,546	08/11/2004	1
55	and A/V telecommunication device	,,	,, 255 .	
US	Integrated digital jukebox and A/V	60/600,573	08/11/2004	
	telecommunication device	-5, 555,5,5		
US	Integrated radio recorder and A/V	60/600,574	08/11/2004	

	telecommunication device			
US	Integrated video camera and A/V	60/600,740	08/11/2004	
	telecommunication device			
US	Integrated interactive advertising	60/600,745	08/11/2004	
	promotions and an A/V			
	telecommunication device			
US	Integrated interactive incentive	60/600,865	08/12/2004	
	promotions and an A/V			
	telecommunication device			
US	Product information retrieval on an	60/600,904	08/12/2004	
	A/V telecommunication device			
US	Emergency call source locator on an	60/600,909	08/12/2004	
	A/V telecommunication system			
US	Method of advertising in a video	60/600,910	08/12/2004	
	answering message on an A/V			
	telecommunication device			
US	On-screen character sequence	60/604,995	08/27/2004	
	dialing an A/V telecommunication			
	system			
US	Brand associative icon based dialing	60/605,019	08/27/2004	
	protocol and system			
US	Content display for a message in an	60/605,650	08/29/2004	
	A/V telecommunication system			
US	On-hold content display for an A/V	60/605,654	08/29/2004	
	telecommunication system			
US	Method for synchronization of audio	60/641,326	01/04/2005	
	and video packets within an IP video			
	telephone			
US	IP video telephone with pots	60/641,328	01/04/2005	
	telephone connectivity			
US	Inter-processor communication in a	60/641,684	01/05/2005	
	multi-processor device			
US	Inter-processor communication in a	60/641,883	01/05/2005	
	VoIP video telephony device			
US	IP video telephone having integrated	11/194,044	07/29/2005	
	devices			
US	System for providing IP video	11/194,045	07/29/2005	
	telephony			
US	Method for advertising via IP video	11/194,049	07/29/2005	
	telephone			
US	System and method for providing	11/194,053	07/29/2005	
	content via IP video telephone			
	network			
US		11/194,062	07/29/2005	
US	IP video telephone	11/194,094	07/29/2005	
wo	IP video telephone having integrated	PCT/US05/27117	07/29/2005	
	devices			
WO	System and method for providing	PCT/US05/27135	07/29/2005	
	content via IP video telephone			
	network			
wo	IP video telephone	PCT/US05/27334	07/29/2005	
EP	IP video telephone	5782682	07/29/2005	

WO	System for providing IP video telephony	PCT/US05/27335	07/29/2005	
WO	Method of advertising via IP video telephone	PCT/US05/27337	07/29/2005	
US	Method of advertising in a video answering message on an A/V telecommunication device	11/194,192	08/01/2005	
US	Integrated interactive incentive promotions and an A/V telecommunication device	11/194,193	08/01/2005	
US	Interactive incentive promotions over an A/V telecommunications device	11/194,194	08/01/2005	
US	Formatting media for delivery to an A/V telecommunication device	11/194,195	08/01/2005	
US	Wireless handset for an A/V telecommunication device	11/194,196	08/01/2005	
US	Interchangeable display for an A/V telecommunication device	11/194,204	08/01/2005	
US	Networked media bridge for A/V telecommunications	11/194,205	08/01/2005	
US	Wireless video camera for an A/V telecommunication device	11/194,208	08/01/2005	
US	Global A/V telecommunications media systems and servers	11/194,218	08/01/2005	
US	Activating a display on an AV telecommunication device by scanning a machine-readable code	11/194,247	08/01/2005	
US	Integrated voice-over-internet- protocol multiple terminal adapter and A/V telecommunication device	11/194,248	08/01/2005	
US	Method of developing a voice-over- internet-protocol network	11/194,249	08/01/2005	
US	Integrated resource management and A/V telecommunication device	11/194,250	08/01/2005	
US	Integrated internet radio receiver and A/V telecommunication device	11/194,262	08/01/2005	
US	Integrated machine readable code reader and an A/V telecommunications device	11/194,266	08/01/2005	
US	Integrated interactive advertising promotions and an A/V telecommunication device	11/194,286	08/01/2005	
US	Demographic advertisement on an A/V telecommunications system	11/194,361	08/01/2005	
US	Integrated digital camera and handset for an A/V telecommunication device	11/194,373	08/01/2005	
US	Code input initiated media delivery to an A/V telecommunication device	11/194,374	08/01/2005	
US	Integrated coupon server and A/V telecommunications device	11/194,383	08/01/2005	

116	1	44/404 204	00/04/2005	—
US	Integrated digital jukebox and A/V	11/194,384	08/01/2005	
	telecommunication device		22/24/222	
US	Private broadcasting network for an	11/194,396	08/01/2005	
	A/V telecommunication device			
US	Method of providing advertising to	11/194,397	08/01/2005	
	an A/V telecommunication device			
US	Video answering message on an A/V	11/194,398	08/01/2005	
	telecommunication device			
US	Product information retrieval on an	11/194,402	08/01/2005	
	A/V telecommunication device			
US	Integrated radio recorder and A/V	11/194,403	08/01/2005	
	telecommunication device			
US	Method of commerce on an A/V	11/194,414	08/01/2005	
	telecommunication device			
US	Method of collecting demographic	11/194,416	08/01/2005	
	data from an A/V	,, , , ,	,,	
	telecommunication device			
US	Integrated broadband	11/194,418	08/01/2005	
00	telecommunications A/V appliance	11,131,110	30,01,2003	
	and device			
US	Integrated scanner and A/V	11/194,422	08/01/2005	
03	telecommunication device	11/154,422	08/01/2003	
US	Global A/V telecommunications	11/194,851	08/01/2005	
US	I -	11/194,051	08/01/2003	
LIC	I.A.D. appliance, systems and servers	11/104 050	00/01/2005	
US	Integrated video camera and A/V	11/194,858	08/01/2005	
	telecommunication device	44/404004	20/04/2025	
US	Caller identification for an A/V	11/194,894	08/01/2005	
	telecommunication device			
US	Digital video caller identification on	11/194,895	08/01/2005	
	an A/V telecommunication device			
US	Method of delivering synchronized	11/194,898	08/01/2005	
	content to an A/V			
	telecommunication device			
US	Method of providing content to an	11/194,899	08/01/2005	
	A/V telecommunication device			
US	Emergency call source locator on an	11/194,900	08/01/2005	
	A/V telecommunication system			
US	Integrated ticket server and A/V	11/194,901	08/01/2005	
	telecommunication device			
WO	Global A/V telecommunications	PCT/US05/26999	08/01/2005	
	I.A.D. appliance, systems and servers			
EP	Global A/V telecommunications	5779625	08/01/2005	
	I.A.D. appliance, systems and servers			
wo	Global A/V telecommunications	PCT/US05/27279	08/01/2005	_
-	media systems and servers		,,	
EP	Global A/V telecommunications	5778951	08/01/2005	
	media systems and servers	3,,0331		
WO	Integrated broadband	PCT/US05/27511	08/01/2005	
***	telecommunications A/V appliance	1 01/0303/2/311	00,01,2003	
	and device			
EP	Integrated broadband	5779227	08/01/2005	
Cr	_	3113221	00/01/2003	
	telecommunications A/V appliance			

and device		

RECORDED: 03/09/2010